
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 25 November 2015 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 3rd December, 2015 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 10 

5.   To note the Action List from the previous meeting 

 
11 - 12 

6.   Procurement Action Report 

 
13 - 18 

7.   Joint Progress Report 2014/15 

 
19 - 34 

8.   Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 

 
35 - 38 

9.   Proposal to revise the Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for 
2016/17 

 

39 - 52 

10.   Contract Procedural Rules - Exemptions Report 

 
53 - 60 

11.   Progress Report - WAO Proposals for Improvement 

 
61 - 88 

12.   Performance Management Arrangements 

 
89 - 102 

13.   Wellbeing of Future Generations Act - WAO commentary on our 
preparedness 

 

103 - 134 

14.   To note the time and date of the next meeting as Thursday 14th January 
2016 at 2.00pm 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P White 

J. Higginson 
D. Batrouni 
P. Clarke 
G. Down 
A. Easson 
D. Edwards 
P. Murphy 
P. Jordan 
B. Hayward 
B. Strong 
J. Prosser 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either liv
[...]
 complete. 

The financial audit fee for 2014-15 is currently expected to be in line with the agreed 

fee set out in the Annual Audit Outline 

Under the requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 we are required to ensure 

that our fees do not recover any more than the full cost of an audit. In our Annual Audit 

Outline, we estimated that our fee for audit of the 2014-15 financial statements would be 

£176,068, and we are comfortable that our actual fee will not exceed this amount.  We will 

notify you separately should any refund be due to the Council once the final cost of the 

audit has been calculated in early 2016.  

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Ann-Marie Harkin 

For and on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales 

 

cc  Mr Paul Matthews, Chief Executive        
 Mrs Joy Robson, Head of Finance 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To appraise the Audit Committee of an opportunity to revise the Minimum Revenue 

Provision Policy Statement for 2016/17.   

 

1.2 To outline the budget consequences of the proposed changes. 

  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee: 

a) Scrutinise the proposed change to the MRP Policy and if agreed 

b) Endorse the submission of the revised Policy to Council for approval which 

changes the approach concerning the Minimum Revenue Provision on 

Unsupported Borrowing moving it from an equal instalment basis to an annuity 

basis. 

 
2.2 To continue to work on reviewing the approach adopted concerning the Minimum 

Revenue Provision for supported borrowing, and bring back further proposals on the 
options available. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

Legislative framework and guidance 

 

3.1 The concept on the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) was introduced when the 
Local Government Capital Finance System was changed on 1 April 1990. This 
required local authorities to assess their outstanding debt and to make an annual 
charge to the Gene
[...]
ge 49



£3,102,466 £2,563,525 £5,665,991 £3,042,304 £2,293,502 £5,335,806 £3,019,521

Page 50



Unsupported 

Borrowing

Total MRP Supported 

Borrowing

Unsupported 

Borrowing

Total MRP

£2,360,255 £5,585,895 £3,225,640 £2,360,255 £5,585,895

£70,350 £70,350 £70,350 £70,350

£293,941 £293,941 £190,208 £190,208

-£263,358 -£191,871 £169,169 -£263,358 -£94,189

£0 £0

-£333,691 -£333,691 -£371,743 -£371,743

£2,127,496.89 £5,424,624 £3,394,809 £1,985,711.92 £5,380,521

-£161,271 -£205,374

£0 £0 £0 £0 £0

£32,391

£70,350 £70,350

£293,941 £190,208

2018/19 2019/20

Page 51



£2,312,834 £5,332,355 £2,997,709 £2,521,533 £5,519,242

Page 52



 
 

 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 To consider the adequacy and appropriateness of the exemption 
process from the Authority’s Contract Procedure Rules since the last 
report in July 2015. 

 
1.2 To inform the Audit Committee of the number of waivers requested by 

operational managers and to identify any non compliance with the 
process or adverse trends. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 That the Audit Committee accepts and acknowledges the justifications 
for the exemptions provided by operational officers. 

 
2.2 If the justifications are not accepted, then consideration should be 

given to calling in the respective operational officer and their respective 
Head of Service to further account for the reasons why they could not 
comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules at the time of the 
procurement. 

 
2.3 That the Audit Committee receive an updated report in 6 months time 

to include any further responses obtained by the Chief Internal Auditor.   
 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 To ensure compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules in 

the way goods, works and services are procured on behalf of the 
Authority. 

 
3.2 Reassurance that the exemption process from Contract Procedure 

Rules is operating as intended by managers procuring goods, works or 
services on behalf of the Authority. 

 

SUBJE
[...]
5 132 

1st June 2014 31st October 2014 9 141 

1st November 2014 31st May 2015 33 174 

1st June 2015 31st October 2015 5 179 

    

 

 * (includes 111a) and 111b)) 

Page 54



 
 
5.4 The majority of exemption forms have been returned to Internal Audit 

although there are some which are still outstanding so it is not possible 
to determine whether or not the correct procedures have been followed 
in all cases.   

 

Period No’ of 
requests 
 

Returned 
to IA 

Correctly 
authorised 

Not 
Required 

Not 
Returned 

1st June 
2014 

31st 
October 
2014 

9 6 6  3 

 

1st 
November 
2014 

31st May 
2015 

33 22 22 N/A 11 

 
1st June 
2014 

31st 
October 
2015 

6 4 3 2 0 

 
 
5.5 This process will only capture the exemptions which have been 

requested via and returned to Internal Audit. 
 
5.6 The process is as follows: 
 

 Obtain a sequentially numbered exemption form from Internal Audit 

 Record the reason for requesting the exemption on the form 

 Obtain the appropriate level of approval 

 Return the fully signed off and approved form to Internal Audit 
 
 
 
6. EXEMPTIONS – June 2015 to October 2015 
 
6.1 Of the 6 requested exemptions, all have been returned to Internal 

Audit.   
 

6.2 All officers who requestan exemption will be reminded to return the 
form to Internal Audit by the Chief Internal Auditor.  

 
6.3 3 out of 4 returned forms had been appropriately authorised.  This is 

reassuring in that the managers who are aware of the process are 
following the correct process. 

 
6.4 Although Heads of Service and operational managers were made 

aware of the revised Contract Procedure Rules at the time, the main 
concern is that current operational managers may be non compliant 
because they are not seeking the appropriate exemptions.   

Page 55



 
 
 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None. 
 
 

8. CONSULTEES 
 

 Head of Finance 
   

 
 
 Results of Consultation: 
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Report to Council 2nd April 2009 – Contr
[...]
sen supplier (Agylisis) 
has knowledge of MCC 
and its ICT infrastructure 
from previous work. Both 
the SRS and EAS have 
confirmed that they do not 
have sufficient resources 
available to provide this 
service so an external 
company is required. 

P
age 58



 

176 Sian 
Hayward 

Wi- Fi for new Raglan 
Primary School. Wi-Fi 
needed to allow 
School to operate 
appropriately when it 
opens in September. 
Wi-Fi was omitted from 
original tender for 
School. 

tbc tbc 06/07/2015 DID NOT  
PROCEED 

Informed by SH 
on 11/8/15 that 
exemption was 
not required - 
contract was 
subsequently 
arranged by 
SRS under 
TCBC 
arrangements. 

n/a 

177 Mark Holley Computer system - 
urgent purchase of 
system that is 
universally accepted 
by all insurers. Move 
to new system tied up 
with current tender 
process 

tbc Finance 03/09/2015 Y 01/10/2015 Specialist provider 

178 Mark Holley Insurance tender - to 
ensure tender is 
issued and in place 
prior to 1st October  

tbc Finance 18/09/2015 DID NOT  
PROCEED 

Not required - 
decision was 
approved by 
Single Member 
& HoF 

n/a 

179 Debbie 
Jackson 

Purchase of used 17 
seater minibus  for 
Gwent Outdoor 
Centres 

17,500 Operatio
ns  

19/10/2015 Y 29/10/2015 Awarded directly to the 
supplier for the provision 
of service on the basis of 
extreme urgency. 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SUBJECT Progress Report: Wales Audit Office Proposals for 
Improvement at October 2015 
 

MEETING:  Audit Committee 

DATE:  3rd December 2015  

 

1. PURPOSE 
 

To provide Audit Committee with an update on the authority’s progress 
against the Wales Audit Office (WAO) proposals for improvement up to the 
end of October 2015.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That members consider the current position of proposals and future actions 
committed in response to the proposals and identify any areas where they feel 
further action needs to be taken or further information is required.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1  P
[...]
igh quality management information. 

Current position 
in October 2015 

The Council was subject to a specific “Financial Position Assessment” in 2014 which led to specific proposals that were issued to the Council, 
The current position of the Council in addressing these is included in the Finance and performance section of the proposals update. The 
proposals from the national report are provided here to provide members with an awareness of the wider proposals arising from the work across 
Wales.  

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

SUBJECT: Overview of Performance Management Arrangements                  
MEETING: Audit Committee                                                                               
DATE: 3rd December 2015 
DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

1 PURPOSE  
 

1.1 To present an update on the effectiveness of the authority’s performance 
management arrangements. 
 

2  RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That members use the update provided to seek assurance on the operation of 

the authority’s performance management arrangements and identify any 
areas where they feel action needs to be taken or further information 
provided. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
 
3.1 Performance Management is about establishing a shared understanding of 

what needs to be achieved and making sure that it happens.  Our 
performance framework: 

 translates political ambition into a series of Improvement Objectives 

 places an expectation on teams to translate these into specific, 
measurable actions in their service plans 

 contains a broad range of data to monitor impact and measure the 
performance of services 

 requires employees to receive regular appraisal to demonstrate how 
they are contributing to the objectives 

 
3.2 The main elements of the improvement framework are shown in the diagram 

on the following page.  There are some other key processes that are part of 
and/or facilitate aspects of the framework. These are: The Outcome 
Agreement wit
[...]
es employment 

opportunities, allowing people to take advantage of the wealth generated through 

securing decent work. 

42. The Council has secured a significant increase in renewable energy and associated 

reductions in CO2 emissions. The 2014 Chief Officer’s report for Enterprise shows that 

the amount of energy generated from renewable sources increased from 169,924 

KWH in 2011/12 to 509,649 KWH in 2013/14. The 2014-15 Service Improvement Plan 

sets out a vision ‘to develop and promote an enterprise culture which builds resilience 

and creates excellent outcomes for our communities’. The mission is stated as being: 

‘Build the enterprise capacity and reinvent our future’. At a high level this dynamic and 

responsive approach has potential to support the Council’s preparedness for the Act. 

However, there is no mention of the Act nor of the Council’s Sustainable Development 

Policy. Neither is there any reference to ‘low carbon’, ‘environmental limits’ or ‘climate 

change’. Similar issues can be identified in terms of the other goals and service 

improvement plans.  

43. The Portfolio Holder for Sustainability emphasised the importance of balancing the 

three aspects of sustainable development, economy, environment and social. 

However, it is not clear how the Council will know how much progress it is making in 

achieving this balance. For instance, service improvement plans and performance 

reports generally do not reflect this balance, either individually or collectively. 

44. The Council’s Conservative and Liberal Democrat Partnership Administration 

Continuance Agreement confirms the Council’s commitment to sustainable 

development. But the Agreement does not take the opportunity to balance its 

references to the challenge of living within financial constraints, by highlighting a 

similar imperative to live within environmental limits. However, to put this in context, 

the output from a WAO stakeholder group noted that councils are no
[...]
vious meeting
	6 Procurement Action Report
	7 Joint Progress Report 2014/15
	8 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	9 Proposal to revise the Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for 2016/17
	Appendix 1 MRP calculations v1

	10 Contract Procedural Rules - Exemptions Report
	11 Progress Report - WAO Proposals for Improvement
	12 Performance Management Arrangements
	13 Wellbeing of Future Generations Act - WAO commentary on our preparedness
	305A2015_MCC_Wellbeing_of_Future_Generations_Act _WAO Final 24062015




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: A. Easson, P. Murphy, P. Jordan, B. Hayward 
and B. Strong 

 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: County Councillor V. Smith 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 
Mark Howcroft Head of Operations 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Hazel Clatworthy Sustainability Community Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse  
Richard Jones  
Will McLean Head of Policy & Engagement 
Scott James Strategic Procurement Manager 
Rob O'Dwyer Head of Property Services and Facilities Management 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Batrouni, P. Clarke, G. Down and D. Edwards 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of public present. 
 
3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Thursday 22nd October 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. To note the Action List from the previous meeting  

 
We noted the Action List from the meeting held on 22nd October 2015.  In doing so the following 
points were noted: 
 

 The Head of Commercial and People Development was currently compiling a 
breakdown of special payments on a salary banding basis, and would forward to the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Committee in due course.  Members voiced concerns surrounding the continued delay in 
receiving the information. 

 The issue raised by a member of the public at the meeting on 16th July 2015 remained 
outstanding. 

 Responses via email, relating to actions, would be emailed to all Members of the 
committee. 

 Passenger Transport Unit had agreed to address the Committee in January 2016. 

 Monmouthshire Enterprises officers would address the Committee in January 2016. 
 
Members were advised that the workshop suggested at the previous meeting would be 
arranged in the new year, all Members to be invited. 
 
5. Procurement Action Report  

 
We received a report from the Strategic Procurement Manager to update Members on the steps 
taken to address the recommendations of Internal Audit, with timelines, as discussed at the 
meeting on 22nd October 2015. 
 
We were informed that many of the recommendations had been addressed in the Service 
Improvement Plan 2015/16 and would be actioned by the end of the financial year.  Off contract 
expenditure had not been covered as it was considered there was a lack of resource to interpret 
and act on any information that would need to be procured via a third party expenditure 
software analyst.  Also a bespoke set of procedural rules for schools had not been covered as it 
was considered they were covered with the current rules. 
 
Following presentation of the information, Members were invited to comment. 
 
A query was raised regarding the Councils policy not to ask for a performance bond to prevent 
contractors bidding at a low price.  It was questioned if Officers thought it would be a good idea 
to use performance bonds for single contracts.  In response we were informed that under 
collaborative arrangements, the lead body would look to scope out what was to be included 
within any future mini competition arrangements.  With regards to contracts not in the framework 
agreement it would be down to individual officers to provide comment. 
 
Clarification was required regarding the Internal Audit recommendation 10 - ‘off contract 
expenditure and inefficient use of resource’.  The Chief Internal Auditor explained that this 
referred to the review of spending money not part of a contract and ensuring we were using 
staff resources efficiently to avoid duplication of effort. 
 
It was noted that the report did not address the lower than average procurement score of 31%.  
In response, the Strategic Procurement Manager explained that an All Wales Maturity Model 
was established and that the audit was carried out by set by KPMG, another external audit of 
the procurement function was due to be carried out between January and March 2016 in order 
to assess MCC performance.  Welsh Government had provided a guidance pack which could 
be forwarded to the committee if required.  
 
A Member noted that there were only 2 procurement officers but support was provided through 
the Internal Corporate Procurement Network.  It was noted that bi-monthly meetings were held 
with management with the highest spending cost centres, where advice and best practice were 
communicated. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor expressed that the actions raised by Internal Audit had been 
addressed in part.  It was important to support the network group and for Heads of Service to 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

encourage attendance.  The action plan addressed most of the concerns.  It was noted that 
monitoring the off contract procurement was a key issue, It was key to ensure officers were 
compliant with contracts which it was felt had not been completely addressed. 
 
With regards to schools, it was important for schools to comply with procurement rules.  It was 
thought if schools did not have their own precedures, they could adopt our rules.  It was noted 
that where schools were moving to work in clusters there would be more emphasis on 
collaborative buying. 
 
It was agreed that it would be useful for Audit Committee to receive an update in 6 months, 
following the assessment.  
 
6. Joint Progress Report 2014/15  

 
We received the MCC/WAO Joint Progress Report, presented by Steve Wyndham, in order to 
finalise the 2014/15 financial accounts. 
 
Members were informed that the report followed the ISA260 report received in September, 
providing further detail.  There were three sections to the report, being: 
 

 Issues reported in the ISA260 report 

 New issues - additional significant issues not included in the ISA260 

 Small number of issues remaining from the 2014/15 report 
 
The report had been agreed with officers and provided officer comment. 
 
The report would be brought back to Audit Committee in June/July 2016. 
 
Following the presentation Members were invited to comment. 
 
The Chairman raised concerns that larger issues had not been raised at the time the audit.  We 
were informed that the issues had not impacted on the auditors’ opinion and had therefore not 
been included in the ISA260 report.  The most significant matters were in the ISA260 report.   It 
was noted that any misclassification errors had been rectified.  The Assistant Head of Finance 
informed the Committee that there would be a wide-scale review of the assets register in order 
to automate the process and avoid human error. 
 
We resolved to note and accept the report. 
 
 
7. Annual Audit Letter 2014/15  

 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter in order to formally close the 2014/15 audit. 
 
Members agreed to accept and note the letter. 
 
 
8. Proposal to revise the Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for 2016/17  

 
Members received a report from the Assistant Head of Finance in order to appraise the Audit 
Committee of an opportunity to revise the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 
2016/17 and to outline the budget consequences of the proposed changes. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

It was recommended that Audit Committee: 
 

 Scrutinise the proposed change to the MRP Policy and if agreed endorse the submission 
of the revised Policy to Council for approval which changes the approach concerning the 
Minimum Revenue Provision on Unsupported Borrowing, moving it from an equal 
instalment basis to an annuity basis. 
 

 To continue to work on reviewing the approach adopted concerning the Minimum 
Revenue Provision for supported borrowing, and bring back further proposals on the 
options available. 
 

The differences between supported and non-supported borrowing detailed in the report, were 
highlighted to Members. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members were invited to comment, during which time the 
following points were noted: 
 
Members were interested to learn if the WAO supported the proposals.  WAO officers advised 
that there was no guidance per se from WAO.  The appointed auditor wished to make the 
Council alert to the factors to be considered if changing the MRP provision: 
 

 Prudence 

 Compliance with Statute  

 Compliance with Future Generations responsibilities 
 
The report had been provided to WAO for comment, who would report back in due course. 
 
Members noted that the budget need to be set by 10th March 2015, and if this proposal was 
adopted the budget gap could be closed by in excess of £2 million.  It was therefore considered 
urgent that we receive the WAO opinion. 
 
Concern was raised regarding inflation effects on the proposal.  Members were informed it 
related to interest rates rather than inflation. 
 
Members questioned if other local authorities had adopted the principle.  We heard that 12 LA’s 
in England using the principle, and it was expected that 7 or 8 authorities in the South Wales 
area were looking at the proposals.   
 
It was questioned if, in effect, it could be a termed as borrowing, as it would be using capital 
money for revenue purposes, and there were concerns if this was statute.   The Assistant Head 
of Finance explained that the requirement was to pay a minimum revenue provision on your 
capital financing requirement, which was a revenue cost.  Members were concerned if that this 
was a capital cost used as a short term fix for a revenue problem.  It was questioned if this was 
morally correct.  The Assistant Head of Finance explained that even though he understood the 
point raised, one of the primary reasons for the proposal was to resolve the inequity. 
 
It was questioned if the main purpose of the proposal was to solve the budget problems or the 
cash problem.  In response the Officer explained that the principle may resolve both.  In terms 
of prudent, meant realistic and appropriate, not necessarily conservative.  This was in the 
guidelines of the capital regulations and was for the Authority to decide its approach.  It was 
considered that the approach of annuity was a sound one and to not consider it would be remiss 
of the Council. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

The Head of Finance explained that there was a paper on the agenda regarding the Future 
Generation Evaluation, which should be taken into consideration.  In terms of future impact it 
was important to look at what alternatives there were in order to continue services for future 
generations. 
 
Wales Audit Office advised that it was unfortunate that the letter from the Appointed Auditor is 
yet to be issued when the Council is currently reviewing the basis for deriving its MRP.  It was 
considered that the decision would remain with the Council providing that due process had been 
followed and compliance with statutory requirements.  The fact that the paper had been to 
Cabinet the previous day suggests that the Council is attempting to ensure that the appropriate 
processes are being followed.  Until the letter was finalised and issued however it was not 
thought to be helpful to comment further. 
 
A Member expressed that there was a clear benefit to accept the proposal and it was beneficial 
to endorse the recommendations in the report.   
 
However, some Members expressed concerns and felt it was more appropriate to support the 
principle but to make clear that should the principle not be accepted we could withdraw our 
recommendation. 
 
Therefore, the proposal was that Audit Committee accept the recommendations, endorse the 
proposal and forward to Council.  Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 

 4 for the proposal 

 2 against the proposal 

 0 abstention 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. Contract Procedural Rules - Exemptions Report  

 
We received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor in order for Members to consider the 
adequacy and appropriateness of the exemption process from the Authority’s Contract 
Procedure Rules since the last report in July 2015. 
 
The report informed the Audit Committee of the number of waivers requested by 
Operational managers and identified any non-compliance with the process or adverse trends. 
 
The report recommended that the Audit Committee accepts and acknowledged the justifications 
for the exemptions provided by operational officers.  If the justifications were not accepted, then 
consideration should be given to calling in the respective operational officer and their respective 
Head of Service to further account for the reasons why they could not comply with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules at the time of the procurement. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Members were advised that of the 6 requested exemptions, all had been returned to Internal 
Audit.  All officers who requested an exemption would be reminded to return the form to Internal 
Audit by the Chief Internal Auditor. 3 out of 4 returned forms had been appropriately authorised. 
This was reassuring in that the managers who were aware of the process are following the 
correct process.  
 
Following presentation of the report Members were invited to comment.  It was suggested that 
going forward it would be beneficial to receive further detail as to why a specialist provider was 
preferred. 
 
Members resolved to accept the report. 
 
10. Progress Report - WAO Proposals for Improvement  

 
Members received a report from the Policy and Performance Officer to provide Audit Committee 
with an update on the Authority’s progress against the Wales Audit Office (WAO) proposals for 
improvement up to the end of October 2015. 
 
It was recommended that Members consider the current position of proposals and future actions 
committed in response to the proposals and identify any areas where they feel further action 
needs to be taken or further information is required. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members were invited to comment. 
 
It was noted that Members had requested further information on SRS and it officers were asked 
if they agreed that there was more work to be done.  The Policy and Performance Manager 
explained that there were specific governance arrangements in place and it was not appropriate 
to comment in detail.  It was noted that SRS timescales were longer than any other monitoring 
reports.  We heard that the arrangements for the Cloud were in infancy and benefits were still 
being evaluated.  The governance arrangements for SRS were a matter for Gwent Police and 
were being updated and presented to the board that week. 
 
A Member questioned if the funding for NEETS came directly to the Authority.  Officers would 
look into this and report back to the Committee (ACTION – MG). 
 
Members resolved to accept the report. 
 
 
 
  
 
 
11. Performance Management Arrangements  

 
Members received a presentation from the Policy and Performance Officer to provide an update 
on the effectiveness of the authority’s performance management arrangements. 
 
Members were recommended to use the update provided to seek assurance on the operation of 
the Authority’s performance management arrangements and identify any areas where they feel 
action needs to be taken or further information provided. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members were invited to comment. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Members noted there were a mix of good and adequate levels, but understood that Officers 
were working to improve the levels. 
 
Members resolved to accept the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12. Wellbeing of Future Generations Act - WAO commentary on our preparedness  

 
We received a background presentation on the Authority’s preparedness of the proposed 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act, from Mike Palmer of the WAO. 
 
We heard that the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act sets out, in law, what sustainable 
development means in Wales and places a wellbeing duty on most public bodies in Wales.  It 
requires public bodies to carry out sustainable development by setting and publishing wellbeing 
objectives designed to maximise its contribution to achieving a set of national wellbeing goals. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members were invited to comment, during which time the 
following points were noted: 
 
A Member referred to the Summary of Findings and the paragraph ‘However, at this early stage, 
there is a lack of consistency in message, understanding and approach, 
and key business processes are not being utilised to embed sustainable development. This is 
contributing to a disconnection between the Council’s ambition and practice.’ and further in the 
report, bullet point 44, where it was stated that ‘The Council’s Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Partnership Administration Continuance Agreement confirms the Council’s 
commitment to sustainable development. But the Agreement does not take the opportunity to 
balance its references to the challenge of living within financial constraints, by highlighting a 
similar imperative to live within environmental limits. However, to put this in context, the output 
from a WAO stakeholder group noted that councils are not generally aware of environmental 
limits and that ‘Monmouthshire is probably further along than others’. WAO were asked to 
expand on the references.  In response, it was explained that point 44 referred to the stated 
ambition given in the improvement plan to place sustainable development as a central principle 
for the Council and the new opportunity to re-emphasize the message that sustainable 
development was about balancing all the books not just one.  This then linked back to the item 
referred to in the Summary of Findings, given that this is a challenging agenda it was important 
to maintain consistency. 
 
The report identified that there were areas of inconsistency which officers had been made 
aware of. 
 
The Head of Policy and Engagement expressed that the benefit of this piece of work at this 
stage was that it highlighted that at a strategic level we were able to articulate the vision for 
Monmouthshire in a way that captured the four aspirations of the act.  The WAO report had 
helped to ensure that the message was echoed across the organisation.   
 
A Member expressed that this report linked with the earlier procurement report highlighting the 
importance of scrutiny. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd 

December, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

The report recommended that Members note the content of the WAO report and that hat 
Members note and agree to the steps outlined in our response to the Next Steps. 
 
We resolved to accept and note the report. 
 
13. To note the time and date of the next meeting as Thursday 14th January 2016 at 

2.00pm  
 
Members noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 14th January 2016 at 2.00 
pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

 


